RESOLUTION NO. 2023-267

A RESOLUTION OF THE CITY COUNCIL OF THE CITY OF ELK GROVE AUTHORIZING THE CITY MANAGER TO EXECUTE A CONTRACT WITH CSG CONSULTANTS, INC. FOR PROFESSIONAL ENGINEERING AND **ENVIRONMENTAL SERVICES FOR THE NORTH LAGUNA CREEK AREA BIG** HORN BLVD & FRANKLIN BLVD IMPROVEMENTS PROJECT (WTR083) IN THE AMOUNT OF \$262,691; AND AUTHORIZING THE PUBLIC WORKS DIRECTOR TO APPROVE FUTURE CONTRACT AMENDMENTS NOT TO EXCEED \$40,000

WHEREAS, the North Laguna Creek Area Big Horn Blvd and Franklin Blvd Improvements Project ("Project") is located in the City of Elk Grove (City) and will enhance the City's non-motorized transportation system and improve the movement for pedestrians and bicyclists by addressing existing gaps in the planned bicycle and pedestrian network, as well as extend the life of the roadway; and

WHEREAS, it is necessary for the City to procure a Consultant to provide design and environmental services for the Project; and

WHEREAS, the City used a formal request for proposal process in accordance with the City's purchasing ordinance and state requirements; and

WHEREAS, a Request for Proposals was advertised on January 24, 2023, and a total of three firms submitted proposals by the due date of February 21, 2023: and

WHEREAS, CSG Consultants, Inc. was determined to be the most qualified firm; and

WHEREAS, staff has negotiated a Professional Services Agreement with CSG Consultants, Inc. to provide the required services; and

WHEREAS, the Project is included in the approved 2023-2028 Capital Improvement Program and is budgeted in the approved Fiscal Year 2023-2024 Budget.

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED that the City Council of the City of Elk Grove hereby:

- 1) Authorizes the City Manager to execute a contract with CSG Consultants, Inc., in substantially the form presented, for Professional Engineering and Environmental Services for the North Laguna Creek Area Big Horn Blvd and Franklin Blvd Improvements Project (WTR083) in an amount not to exceed \$262,691; and
- 2) Authorizes the Public Works Director to execute future contract amendments with CSG Consultants, Inc., for a not to exceed amount of \$40,000.

PASSED AND ADOPTED by the City Council of the City of Elk Grove this 13th day of December 2023

> BOBBIE SINGH-ALLEN, MAYOR of the CITY OF ELK GROVE

APPROVED AS TO FORM:

JASON LINDGREN. CITY CLERK JØNATHAN P. HOBBS CITY ATTORNEY

ATTEST:

CERTIFICATION ELK GROVE CITY COUNCIL RESOLUTION NO. 2023-267

STATE OF CALIFORNIA)	
COUNTY OF SACRAMENTO)	ss
CITY OF ELK GROVE)	

I, Jason Lindgren, City Clerk of the City of Elk Grove, California, do hereby certify that the foregoing resolution was duly introduced, approved, and adopted by the City Council of the City of Elk Grove at a regular meeting of said Council held on December 13, 2023 by the following vote:

AYES: COUNCILMEMBERS: Singh-Allen, Brewer, Robles, Spease, Suen

NOES: COUNCILMEMBERS: None

ABSTAIN: COUNCILMEMBERS: None

ABSENT: COUNCILMEMBERS: None

Jason Lindgren, City Clerk City of Elk Grove, California